

No. 10-1385

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARTIN GROSZ AND LILIAN GROSZ,

Petitioners,

v.

THE MUSEUM OF MODERN ART,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

RAYMOND J. DOWD
Counsel of Record
LUKE McGRATH
DUNNINGTON BARTHOLOW
& MILLER LLP
1359 Broadway, Suite 600
New York, NY 10018
(212) 682-8811
rdowd@dunnington.com

ROBERT PFEFFER
3225 Turtle Creek Boulevard
Dallas, TX 75219

Attorneys for Petitioners

236641



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

Blank Page

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS	1
I. There Is A Conflict With <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> That Requires Review	3
II. Federalism Conflicts Presented Require Review	4
A. Important Questions Of Preemption Require Review.....	8
III. Separation Of Powers Conflicts Require Review.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
FEDERAL CASE	
<i>Bernstein v. N.V. Nederlandsche-Amerikaansche Stoomvaart-Maatschappij,</i> 210 F.2d 375 (2d Cir. 1954)	11
<i>First Nat'l City Bank v. Banco Nacional de Cuba,</i> 406 U.S. 759, 92 S. Ct. 1808 (1972)	10
<i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann,</i> 541 U.S. 677 (2004)	1, 3, 4
<i>The Detroit Institute of Arts v. Ullin,</i> 2007 WL 1016996 (E.D. Mich. 2007).....	5, 7
<i>Toledo Museum of Art v. Ullin,</i> 477 F. Supp.2d 802 (N.D. Ohio 2006)	5, 7
<i>Von Saher v. Norton Simon Museum of Art,</i> 592 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
RULES	
S. Ct. Rule 10(a)	1, 4, 12
S. Ct. Rule 10(c)	1, 12
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(d).....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	2

**STATUTES, TREATIES AND
INTERNATIONAL ACCORDS**

Holocaust Victims Redress Act of 1998	2, 9, 10
London Declaration of 1943	10
Terezín Declaration (June 30, 2009)	10
Washington Conference Principles on Nazi- Confiscated Art (December 3, 1998).....	10

MISCELLANEOUS

<i>Holocaust Era Assets—After the Prague Conference</i> , hearing before the Commission on Security and Cooperation in Europe (Helsinki Commission), Statement of Stuart E. Eizenstat, former U.S. Ambassador to the European Union (May 25, 2010).....	10
